
No. 17-2398

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BROCK STONE, Petty Officer First Class, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

David M. Zionts
Carolyn F. Corwin
Mark H. Lynch
Jaclyn E. Martínez Resly
Jeff Bozman
Marianne F. Kies
Christopher J. Hanson
Joshua Rovenger
Tom Plotkin‡
Peter J. Komorowski
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-6000

Joshua A. Block
Chase B. Strangio
James Esseks
Leslie Cooper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212-549-2627

Mitchell A. Kamin
Nicholas A. Lampros
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 332-4800

‡ Admitted to the Bars of Pennsylvania and New Jersey, admission to the Bar of the District of Columbia pending; and supervised by the principals of the firm.

December 18, 2017

Deborah A. Jeon
David Rocah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, #350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Telephone: (410) 889-8555

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. Defendants’ Motion Is Premature And Improperly Seeks An Advisory Opinion.	9
II. Defendants Have Not Established That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay.	11
III. Defendants Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Appeal.	13
A. The President’s Indefinite Ban on Accessions by Transgender Individuals Capable of Meeting DoD’s Rigorous Fitness Standards Is Unconstitutional.	13
B. Airman George Is Imminently Injured, and Will Be Irreparably Harmed, by the Accessions Directive.	18
C. The District Court Properly Enjoined Implementation of the Unconstitutional Accessions Directive.	21
IV. The Remaining Factors Counsel Against A Stay.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1597 (D.D.C.)	10, 12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	13
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 853 F.3d 729 (4th Cir. 2017) (Davis, J., concurring)	14
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	18
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump (“IRAP I”)</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>vacated as moot sub nom.</i> <i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017) (Mem.)	17, 21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	22
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	16
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	18
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	22
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	18
<i>Townes v. Jarvis</i> , 577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	13
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8.....	9
